FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

2026 DIVISION 3 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS
o

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [V
1 Hanover 19 1 5.3000 3.7639 9.0639
2 Salem 19 2 4.5714 3.6547 8.2262
3  Tewksbury Memorial 15 5 2.9000 4.6222 7.5222
4  Swampscott 16 4 3.4000 3.3146 6.7146
5 HSof Science and Tech. 17 4 3.6190 2.8627 6.4817
6 Lynn Classical 17 3 4.1500 2.0187 6.1687
7 Old Rochester Regional 13 7 2.2500 3.5120 5.7620
8 Medfield 17 3 4.1000 1.2626 5.3626
9 Martha's Vineyard Regional 17 3 3.4500 1.6944 5.1444
10 Cathedral 13 5 2.0000 3.1178 5.1178
11 Weston 16 4 3.8000 1.2924 5.0924
12 Greater Lawrence Tech 14 7 2.2381 2.6704 4.9085
13 Norwell 14 6 2.1500 2.6975 4.8475
14 Abington 14 8 1.7727 2.8980 4.6707
15 Rockland 17 3 3.9500 0.6961 4.6461
16 Greater New Bedford 13 8 1.8095 2.6108 4.4203
17 Lynnfield 16 4 3.8500 0.5250 4.3750
18 Charlestown 13 7 1.8000 2.5458 4.3458
19 Boston Latin Academy 16 5 3.3810 0.8017 4.1826

20 Falmouth 14 6 2.5000 1.6816 4.1816
21 Fairhaven 13 7 1.6500 2.1403 3.7903
22 Stoneham 12 8 1.2000 2.4895 3.6895
23 Chelsea 15 5 2.9000 0.7838 3.6838
24 Pembroke 10 10 -0.2000 3.5052 3.3052
25 Dedham 13 7 1.5500 1.4969 3.0469
26 North Reading 14 6 2.2000 0.7819 2.9819
27 Dighton-Rehoboth 11 9 -0.1000 2.8929 2.7929
28 Pittsfield 13 7 1.0000 1.7442 2.7442
29 Nantucket 14 6 2.5000 0.1955 2.6955
30 Dover-Sherborn 12 8 1.4500 0.8631 2.3131
31 Saugus 11 9 0.4500 1.8530 2.3030
32 Southeastern RVT 9 8 0.4118 1.6898 2.1015
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FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record
RANK SCHOOL
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Cardinal Spellman
Randolph

Lowell Catholic
Wilmington
Monomoy
Oakmont Regional
Medway

North Middlesex Regional

Auburn

Apponequet Regional
Shawsheen Valley Tech
Seekonk

Watertown
Gloucester
Bristol-Plymouth RVT
Gardner

Taconic

Hudson
Dennis-Yarmouth
Belchertown
Tantasqua Regional
Norton

Bishop Fenwick
Springfield Int'l Charter
Sandwich

East Bridgewater
Bellingham
Worcester Tech
Pentucket Regional
Nipmuc Regional
Greater Lowell Tech
Marlborough

W L
8 14
10 10
11 9
7 13
11 9
10 10
10 10
11 9
14 5
6 14
9 11
9 11
7 13
4 16
13 7
18 2
6 14
12 6
7 12
10 10
4 14
6 14
2 18
5 15
6 14
3 16
6 14
12 8
5 15
9 9
3 15
5 15
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AVG. MARGIN

-1.5909
0.3000
0.6500
-1.4500
1.0500
0.7000
0.0000
0.7000
2.7895
-1.9500
-0.4000
-0.4500
-1.7500
-3.5000
2.4000
4.6000
-2.8000
0.8333
-1.8421
0.2500
-3.1111
-2.1500
-4.4000
-2.5500
-2.2500
-3.9474
-2.6000
1.0000
-3.0500
-0.1111
-4.1667
-2.7500

OPP. RATING

3.6464
1.5788
1.1506
3.1119
0.3626
0.6663
1.2694
0.5502
-1.9379
2.7983
1.2349
1.1524
2.2718
3.9997
-1.9062
-4.1127
3.0646
-0.8615
1.7497
-0.6891
2.5304
1.5401

3.7858
1.6063
1.0232
2.4314
0.9641

-2.6770
1.1942
-2.0418
1.3220
-0.1076

RATING
2.0555
1.8788
1.8006
1.6619
1.4126
1.3663
1.2694
1.2502
0.8516
0.8483
0.8349
0.7024
0.5218
0.4997
0.4938
0.4873
0.2646

-0.0281
-0.0924
-0.4391
-0.5807
-0.6099
-0.6142
-0.9437
-1.2268
-1.5160
-1.6359
-1.6770
-1.8558
-2.1529
-2.8447
-2.8576
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2026 DIVISION 3 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS

b ) FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA
(G BIEN
BASK?&'B%LL AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)
FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number

to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record FORFEIT
RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [NV
65 HS of Commerce 11 9 0.3000 -3.1976 -2.8976
66 Groton-Dunstable 3 15 -4.1667 1.0133 -3.1534
67 EastBoston 1 18 -5.3684 2.1572 -3.2112
68 Essex North Shore 11 8 0.7368 -4.2335 -3.4967
69 Whittier RVT 1 19 -5.1000 1.4985 -3.6015
70 Ludlow 12 8 1.4000 -5.1026 -3.7026
71 Triton Regional 2 18 -4.8000 0.8951 -3.9049
72 Blackstone Valley RVT 9 10 -1.0000 -3.0049 -4.0049
73 Saint Paul Diocesan 7 13 -1.7500 -2.3990 -4.1490
74 Diman RVT 4 16 -4.0000 -0.4518 -4.4518
75 Quabbin Regional 5 15 -2.8500 -2.3270 -5.1770
76 Bay Path RVT 5 15 -3.1000 -2.9478 -6.0478
77 Montachusett RVT 4 16 -2.7000 -4.1794 -6.8794
78 Advanced Math & Science 4 16 -3.3500 -3.6363 -6.9863
Other MIAA power ranked teams FORFEIT
RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [V
# Holyoke 6 13 -2.1053 4.2604 2.1551

# - ineligible for postseason, per MIAA Rule 49.5.1



