

2026 DIVISION 3 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
1	Hanover	19	1	5.3000	3.7639	9.0639
2	Salem	19	2	4.5714	3.6547	8.2262
3	Tewksbury Memorial	15	5	2.9000	4.6222	7.5222
4	Swampscott	16	4	3.4000	3.3146	6.7146
5	HS of Science and Tech.	17	4	3.6190	2.8627	6.4817
6	Lynn Classical	17	3	4.1500	2.0187	6.1687
7	Old Rochester Regional	13	7	2.2500	3.5120	5.7620
8	Medfield	17	3	4.1000	1.2626	5.3626
9	Martha's Vineyard Regional	17	3	3.4500	1.6944	5.1444
10	Cathedral	13	5	2.0000	3.1178	5.1178
11	Weston	16	4	3.8000	1.2924	5.0924
12	Greater Lawrence Tech	14	7	2.2381	2.6704	4.9085
13	Norwell	14	6	2.1500	2.6975	4.8475
14	Abington	14	8	1.7727	2.8980	4.6707
15	Rockland	17	3	3.9500	0.6961	4.6461
16	Greater New Bedford	13	8	1.8095	2.6108	4.4203
17	Lynnfield	16	4	3.8500	0.5250	4.3750
18	Charlestown	13	7	1.8000	2.5458	4.3458
19	Boston Latin Academy	16	5	3.3810	0.8017	4.1826
20	Falmouth	14	6	2.5000	1.6816	4.1816
21	Fairhaven	13	7	1.6500	2.1403	3.7903
22	Stoneham	12	8	1.2000	2.4895	3.6895
23	Chelsea	15	5	2.9000	0.7838	3.6838
24	Pembroke	10	10	-0.2000	3.5052	3.3052
25	Dedham	13	7	1.5500	1.4969	3.0469
26	North Reading	14	6	2.2000	0.7819	2.9819
27	Dighton-Rehoboth	11	9	-0.1000	2.8929	2.7929
28	Pittsfield	13	7	1.0000	1.7442	2.7442
29	Nantucket	14	6	2.5000	0.1955	2.6955
30	Dover-Sherborn	12	8	1.4500	0.8631	2.3131
31	Saugus	11	9	0.4500	1.8530	2.3030
32	Southeastern RVT	9	8	0.4118	1.6898	2.1015

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 3 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
33	Cardinal Spellman	8	14	-1.5909	3.6464	2.0555
34	Randolph	10	10	0.3000	1.5788	1.8788
35	Lowell Catholic	11	9	0.6500	1.1506	1.8006
36	Wilmington	7	13	-1.4500	3.1119	1.6619
37	Monomoy	11	9	1.0500	0.3626	1.4126
38	Oakmont Regional	10	10	0.7000	0.6663	1.3663
39	Medway	10	10	0.0000	1.2694	1.2694
40	North Middlesex Regional	11	9	0.7000	0.5502	1.2502
41	Auburn	14	5	2.7895	-1.9379	0.8516
42	Apponequet Regional	6	14	-1.9500	2.7983	0.8483
43	Shawsheen Valley Tech	9	11	-0.4000	1.2349	0.8349
44	Seekonk	9	11	-0.4500	1.1524	0.7024
45	Watertown	7	13	-1.7500	2.2718	0.5218
46	Gloucester	4	16	-3.5000	3.9997	0.4997
47	Bristol-Plymouth RVT	13	7	2.4000	-1.9062	0.4938
48	Gardner	18	2	4.6000	-4.1127	0.4873
49	Taonic	6	14	-2.8000	3.0646	0.2646
50	Hudson	12	6	0.8333	-0.8615	-0.0281
51	Dennis-Yarmouth	7	12	-1.8421	1.7497	-0.0924
52	Belchertown	10	10	0.2500	-0.6891	-0.4391
53	Tantasqua Regional	4	14	-3.1111	2.5304	-0.5807
54	Norton	6	14	-2.1500	1.5401	-0.6099
55	Bishop Fenwick	2	18	-4.4000	3.7858	-0.6142
56	Springfield Int'l Charter	5	15	-2.5500	1.6063	-0.9437
57	Sandwich	6	14	-2.2500	1.0232	-1.2268
58	East Bridgewater	3	16	-3.9474	2.4314	-1.5160
59	Bellingham	6	14	-2.6000	0.9641	-1.6359
60	Worcester Tech	12	8	1.0000	-2.6770	-1.6770
61	Pentucket Regional	5	15	-3.0500	1.1942	-1.8558
62	Nipmuc Regional	9	9	-0.1111	-2.0418	-2.1529
63	Greater Lowell Tech	3	15	-4.1667	1.3220	-2.8447
64	Marlborough	5	15	-2.7500	-0.1076	-2.8576

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 3 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
65	HS of Commerce	11	9	0.3000	-3.1976	-2.8976
66	Groton-Dunstable	3	15	-4.1667	1.0133	-3.1534
67	East Boston	1	18	-5.3684	2.1572	-3.2112
68	Essex North Shore	11	8	0.7368	-4.2335	-3.4967
69	Whittier RVT	1	19	-5.1000	1.4985	-3.6015
70	Ludlow	12	8	1.4000	-5.1026	-3.7026
71	Triton Regional	2	18	-4.8000	0.8951	-3.9049
72	Blackstone Valley RVT	9	10	-1.0000	-3.0049	-4.0049
73	Saint Paul Diocesan	7	13	-1.7500	-2.3990	-4.1490
74	Diman RVT	4	16	-4.0000	-0.4518	-4.4518
75	Quabbin Regional	5	15	-2.8500	-2.3270	-5.1770
76	Bay Path RVT	5	15	-3.1000	-2.9478	-6.0478
77	Montachusett RVT	4	16	-2.7000	-4.1794	-6.8794
78	Advanced Math & Science	4	16	-3.3500	-3.6363	-6.9863

FORFEIT
ADJ. *

Other MIAA power ranked teams

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
#	Holyoke	6	13	-2.1053	4.2604	2.1551

FORFEIT
ADJ. *

- ineligible for postseason, per MIAA Rule 49.5.1